allotment of such new A Shares, except that the new A Shares to be issued to China

Petrochemical Corporation are subject to a lock-up period of thirty-six (36) months.

3. Application for listing

Upon expiration of the lock-up period, the A Shares to be issued under the Proposed

Issuance of A Shares will be listed and traded on the main board of the Shanghai Stock

Exchange.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

4. Effect of the Proposed Issuance of A Shares on the shareholding structure of the
Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Proposed Issuance of A Shares

(assuming that a total of 2,238,805,970 A Shares will be issued under the Proposed Issuance

of A Shares and there will be no other change in the number of issued Shares in the Company

until the completion of the Proposed Issuance of A Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the completion
of the Proposed Issuance of

A Shares

Name of Shareholders Number of Shares

As a
percentage
of the total

issued Shares Number of Shares

As a
percentage
of the total

issued Shares

A Shares
China Petrochemical

Corporation 80,572,167,393 67.20% 82,810,973,363 67.80%
Public A Shareholders 14,543,303,653 12.13% 14,543,303,653 11.91%

Total issued A Shares 95,115,471,046 79.33% 97,354,277,016 79.71%

H Shares
Sinopec Century

Bright Capital

Investment Ltd.(Note 1) 767,916,000 0.64% 767,916,000 0.63%
Public H Shareholders 24,013,020,600 20.03% 24,013,020,600 19.66%

Total issued H Shares 24,780,936,600 20.67% 24,780,936,600 20.29%

Total issued Shares 119,896,407,646 100% 122,135,213,616 100%

Note:

1. Sinopec Century Bright Capital Investment Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Petrochemical
Corporation.

Upon completion of the Proposed Issuance of A Shares, the total shareholding percentage

of China Petrochemical Corporation and its associate Sinopec Century Bright Capital

Investment Ltd. in the Company will increase from approximately 67.84% to approximately

68.43%. China Petrochemical Corporation will remain as the controlling shareholder of the

Company. The Proposed Issuance of A Shares will not result in any change in the control over

the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

Issues and exceed the relevant regulatory requirements of no less than 18 months,we are

therefore of the view that such lock-up period is reasonable.

In light of the above, we are of the view that key terms of the Proposed Issuance of A

Shares, including the Issue Price and lock-up period, are fair and reasonable and in line with

the general market.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 56 –

5. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

As disclosed in the letter from the Board of the Circular, the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Proposed Issuance of A Shares (assuming that a total of 2,238,805,970 A Shares will be issued
under the Proposed Issuance of A Shares and there will be no other change in the number of
issued Shares in the Company until the completion of the Proposed Issuance of A Shares):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the completion
of the Proposed Issuance of

A Shares

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares

As a
percentage
of the total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

As a
percentage
of the total

issued Shares

A Shares
China Petrochemical

Corporation 80,572,167,393 67.20% 82,810,973,363 67.80%
Public A Shareholders 14,543,303,653 12.13% 14,543,303,653 11.91%

Total issued A Shares 95,115,471,046 79.33% 97,354,277,016 79.71%

H Shares
Sinopec Century Bright Capital

Investment Ltd.(Note 1) 767,916,000 0.64% 767,916,000 0.63%
Public H Shareholders 24,013,020,600 20.03% 24,013,020,600 19.66%

Total issued H Shares 24,780,936,600 20.67% 24,780,936,600 20.29%

Total issued Shares 119,896,407,646 100% 122,135,213,616 100%

Note 1: Sinopec Century Bright Capital Investment Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China
Petrochemical Corporation.

As shown in the table above and assuming the completion of the Subscription Agreement,

including the Proposed Issuance of A Shares, the shareholding in the Company held by the

Independent Shareholders will be diluted and reduced by approximately 0.37% from 32.16%

to 31.57%.

Although the shareholding interest of the existing Independent Shareholders will be

diluted, considering (i) the reasons for the Subscription Agreement as discussed under the

section under “2. Reasons for the Subscription Agreement” above; and (ii) the terms of the